6951 Westminster Highway, Richmond, BC

Mailing Address: PO Box 5350 Stn Terminal, Vancouver BC, V6B 5L5
Telephone 604 276-3100 Toll Free 1-888-621-7233 Fax 604 276-3247

FOLLOW UP INSPECTION REPORT #1
Worker and Employer Services Division

The Workers Compensation Act requires that the employer must post a copy of this report in a conspicuous place at or near the workplace inspected
for at least seven days, or until compliance has been achieved, whichever is the longer period. A copy of this report must also be given to the joint
committee or worker health and safety representative, as applicable.

Inspection Report #202317791051B

Employer Name

Jobsite Inspected Scope of Inspection

BROCOR CONSTRUCTION LTD.

Intersection of highway 97 and 230 Rd.
Taylor BC VOC 2J0

Respirable Crystaline Silica

Date of Initiating Inspection

Date of This Inspection

Delivery Date of This Report

Delivery Method

Jul 13, 2023

Dec 01, 2023

Dec 01, 2023 Email

THERE ARE ZERO (0) ORDERS OR OTHER ITEMS OUTSTANDING

ACTION MAY STILL BE NECESSARY TO ENSURE COMPLIANCE
PLEASE READ FULL REPORT

Summary of Orders or other Iltems
See “Orders/ltems — Full Details” section of this Inspection Report for orders/items cited

Order/ltem No.1 |Zl

status: Complied

cited: OHS3.17(1)

Order/ltem No.2 IZI

status: Complied

citet: OHS3.16(1)(a)

Order/ltem No.3 |ZI

status: COomp lied

Cite: OHS18.3(2)

Order/ltem No.4 |ZI

status: Complied

cited: OHS18.3.1(1)

Order/ltem No.5 |Zl

status: Complied

cited: OHS18.3.2(1)

Order/ltem No.6 |ZI

status: Closed

Cited: WCA21(1)

Order/ltem No.7 |Zl

status: COmp lied

Cited: WCA24(1)(b)

ORDER STATUS LEGEND

Order Status

Description

Outstanding

Order Outstanding - Action Required to Achieve Compliance

Complied Compliance Achieved - No Further Action Required
Closed Order is Closed
Rescinded Order has been cancelled — No Further Action Required

IR 202317791051B Printed: Dec 4, 2023 10:44

Page 1 of 7




FOLLOW UP INSPECTION REPORT #1

I!:!m SAFE Worker and Employer Services Division

202317791051B

6951 Westminster Highway, Richmond, BC
Mailing Address: PO Box 5350 Stn Terminal, Vancouver BC, V6B 5L5
Telephone 604 276-3100 Toll Free 1-888-621-7233 Fax 604 276-3247

INSPECTION NOTES

Any further enforcement action identified and/or considered is set out in the order(s).

If this report has been issued following an incident that is under investigation by WorkSafeBC, further enforcement action may be
taken as a result of the findings of the investigation and any orders in this report.

This was a follow-up inspection to authenticate appropriate compliance with the order(s) noted in IR202317791051A.

All orders have been complied or closed.
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FOLLOW UP INSPECTION REPORT #1

I:::m SAFE Worker and Employer Services Division

202317791051B

6951 Westminster Highway, Richmond, BC
Mailing Address: PO Box 5350 Stn Terminal, Vancouver BC, V6B 5L5
Telephone 604 276-3100 Toll Free 1-888-621-7233 Fax 604 276-3247

ORDERS/ITEMS

An employer who fails to comply with Occupational Health and Safety ("OHS") provisions of the Workers
Compensation Act, the Occupational Health & Safety Regulation, or WorkSafeBC orders may be subject to monetary or
other sanctions as prescribed by the Workers Compensation Act.

Orders/ltems - Full Details
Orderitem No.1 ] | Staws: Complied cited: OHS3.17(1)

Progress towards compliance:
Dec 01, 2023 - The employer has updated their written first aid procedures.

Initiating order:

Jul 13, 2023 - The employer has not developed up-to-date written procedures for providing first aid at the worksite as the
procedure are buried inside a site safety plan and the procedures provided to not contain the radio channel used with two way
radios, the person to call for transportation is not named, how the attendant is to repsond is missing and the name of the
attendant is not listed as well as all supplies was not listed.

This is in contravention of the Occupational Health and Safety Regulation Section 3.17(1).

The employer must keep up-to-date written procedures for providing first aid at the worksite including (a) the equipment,
supplies, facilities, first aid attendants and services available, (b) the location of, and how to call for, first aid, (c) how the first aid
attendant is to respond to a call for first aid, (d) the authority of the first aid attendant over the treatment of injured workers and
the responsibility of the employer to report injuries to the board, (e) who is to call for transportation for the injured worker, and the
method of transportation and calling, and (f) prearranged routes in and out of the workplace and to medical treatment.

Measures to Ensure Compliance:
Pursuant to section 88 (1) of the Workers Compensation Act, the employer must prepare a Notice of Compliance report. In

accordance with section 88 (2), this report must detail what has been done to comply with the order, and where compliance has
not been achieved by the time the report has been submitted, include a plan of what will be done to comply and when
compliance will be achieved. Please submit the report no later than July 28, 2023.

The employer must immediately create a stand alone written first aid procedure that includes all the required information.
Order/Item No.2 |Z' Status: CompIiEd Cited: OHS3.16(1)(8.)

Progress towards compliance:
Dec 01, 2023 - The employer has taken steps to ensure equipment and supplies are adequate.
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I:::m SAFE Worker and Employer Services Division

202317791051B

6951 Westminster Highway, Richmond, BC
Mailing Address: PO Box 5350 Stn Terminal, Vancouver BC, V6B 5L5
Telephone 604 276-3100 Toll Free 1-888-621-7233 Fax 604 276-3247

Orders/Items - Full Details

Initiating order:

Jul 13, 2023 - This employer has not provided for adequate equipment, supplies, facilities, first aid attendants and services to
promptly render first aid to injured workers as the emergency transport vehicle was not properly installed to the carrier and the
written first aid procedures were not complete as well as all employers not having the stated methods to communicate with first
aid.

This is in contravention of the Occupational Health and Safety Regulation Section 3.16(1)(a).

The employer must provide for each workplace such equipment, supplies, facilities, first aid attendants and services as are
adequate and appropriate for (a) promptly rendering first aid to workers if they suffer an injury at work, and (b) transporting
injured workers to medical treatment.

Measures to Ensure Compliance:

Pursuant to section 88 (1) of the Workers Compensation Act, the employer must prepare a Notice of Compliance report. In
accordance with section 88 (2), this report must detail what has been done to comply with the order, and where compliance has
not been achieved by the time the report has been submitted, include a plan of what will be done to comply and when
compliance will be achieved. Please submit the report no later than July 28, 2023.

The employer must take steps to ensure proper first aid supplies and equipment and procedures are provided for all workers.

Status: Complied Cited: OHSl8.3(2)

Order/ltem No.3 |Zl

Progress towards compliance:
Dec 01, 2023 - The employer took measures to ensure traffic control was improved and followed the manual.

Initiating order:

Jul 13, 2023 - The prime contractor did not ensure that traffic control equipment, arrangements or layouts and procedures, to the
extent practicable, meet the requirements of the Traffic Management Manual and/or this Regulation as not enough TCP's were
present, at the time of inspection, the employer did not use alternative means of traffic control when possible and did not follow
it's own TMP.

This is in contravention of the Occupational Health and Safety Regulation Section 18.3.(2).

An employer must ensure that traffic control equipment, arrangements or layouts and procedures, to the extent practicable, meet
the requirements of the Traffic Management Manual unless otherwise specified in this Regulation or in the Act.

Measures to Ensure Compliance:

Pursuant to section 88 (1) of the Workers Compensation Act, the employer must prepare a Notice of Compliance report. In
accordance with section 88 (2), this report must detail what has been done to comply with the order, and where compliance has
not been achieved by the time the report has been submitted, include a plan of what will be done to comply and when
compliance will be achieved. Please submit the report no later than July 28. 2023.

The prime contractor and employer must develop measures to ensure traffic control is correct at it's workplaces.
Status: COfﬂp“Ed Cited: OH818.3.1(1)

Order/ltem No.4 |Zl

Progress towards compliance:
Dec 01, 2023 - The employer has taken steps to ensure risk assessments are completed.
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I:::m SAFE Worker and Employer Services Division

202317791051B

6951 Westminster Highway, Richmond, BC
Mailing Address: PO Box 5350 Stn Terminal, Vancouver BC, V6B 5L5
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Orders/Items - Full Details

Initiating order:
Jul 13, 2023 - The employer/prime contractor allowed work to start without ensuring a risk assessment was completed as one
was not present at the time of inspection.

This is in contravention of the Occupational Health and Safety Regulation Section 18.3.1(1).

An employer must not permit workers to engage in a work activity that may expose workers to traffic unless a risk assessment
has first been completed by a qualified person and the risk assessment (a) meets the requirements of subsections (2) or (3), as
applicable, and (b) takes into account the risks to worker health and safety whenever traffic control is required for (i) emergent
work, (ii) brief duration work, (iii) short duration work, or (iv) long duration work.

Measures to Ensure Compliance:

Pursuant to section 88 (1) of the Workers Compensation Act, the employer must prepare a Notice of Compliance report. In
accordance with section 88 (2), this report must detail what has been done to comply with the order, and where compliance has
not been achieved by the time the report has been submitted, include a plan of what will be done to comply and when
compliance will be achieved. Please submit the report no later than July 28, 2023.

The prime contractor must take steps to ensure a risk assessment is conducted prior to the start of work each day or verify the
previous risk assessment is valid for the current days work.

Status: Complied Cited: OHSl8.3.2(1)

Order/ltem No.5 |Zl

Progress towards compliance:
Dec 01, 2023 - The employer has taken steps to ensure plans are in place.

Initiating order:
Jul 13, 2023 - The employer/prime contractor who is responsible for short duration work and long duration work did not ensure
that a written traffic control plan was developed based on the risk assessment as one was not present at the time of inspection.

This is in contravention of the Occupational Health and Safety Regulation Section 18.3.2(1).

An employer responsible for short duration work or long duration work must ensure that a written traffic control plan is developed
based on the risk assessment.

Measures to Ensure Compliance:

Pursuant to section 88 (1) of the Workers Compensation Act, the employer must prepare a Notice of Compliance report. In
accordance with section 88 (2), this report must detail what has been done to comply with the order, and where compliance has
not been achieved by the time the report has been submitted, include a plan of what will be done to comply and when
compliance will be achieved. Please submit the report no later than July 28, 2023.

The employer must take steps to ensure a traffic control plan is created prior to work starting work each day.
Orderfitem No.6 ] staws: Closed cited: WCA21(1)

Progress towards compliance:
Dec 01, 2023 - The project has ended.
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6951 Westminster Highway, Richmond, BC
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Orders/Items - Full Details

Initiating order:

Jul 13, 2023 - The employer has not ensured the health and safety of all workers working for that employer, and any other
workers present at a workplace at which that employer's work is being carried out as the MTC was not secured to the carrier
vehicle properly, first aid procedures were not complete and separate, and traffic control was not being conducted properly
placing all workers on or near the road at increased risk of injury or death.

This is in contravention of the Workers Compensation Act Section 21(1).

Every employer must ensure the health and safety of: (i) all workers working for that employer, and (ii) any other workers
present at a workplace at which that employer's work is being carried out, and  (b) comply with the OHS provisions, the
regulations and any applicable orders.

Measures to Ensure Compliance:

Pursuant to section 88 (1) of the Workers Compensation Act, the employer must prepare a Notice of Compliance report. In
accordance with section 88 (2), this report must detail what has been done to comply with the order, and where compliance has
not been achieved by the time the report has been submitted, include a plan of what will be done to comply and when
compliance will be achieved. Please submit the report no later than July 28, 2023.

The employer must take steps to ensure the health and safety of all workers present at its workplace.

Orderlitem No.7 ] | Status: Complied cited: WCA24(1)(b)

Progress towards compliance:
Dec 01, 2023 - The employer has supplied measures to ensure compliance.

Initiating order:

Jul 13, 2023 - The prime contractor of this multiple-employer workplace has not been doing everything that is reasonably
practicable to establish and maintain an effective system or process that will ensure compliance with the OHS provisions and the
regulations in respect of the workplace as traffic control did not follow the regulation and the standard as can be seen in
IR202317791049A, the mobile treatment center was not properly inspected and was not attached to the carrier vehicle properly
as outlined in IR202317791050A, the asphalt cutting was not done in a manner to properly protect the worker operating the saw
and there was not compliant procedures nor an exposure control plan as can be seen in IR202317791048A.

This is in contravention of the Workers Compensation Act Section 24 (1)(b).

The prime contractor of a multiple-employer workplace must do everything that is reasonably practicable to establish and
maintain a system or process that will ensure compliance with the OHS provisions and the regulations in respect of the
workplace.

Measures to Ensure Compliance:

Pursuant to section 88 (1) of the Workers Compensation Act, the employer must prepare a Notice of Compliance report. In
accordance with section 88 (2), this report must detail what has been done to comply with the order, and where compliance has
not been achieved by the time the report has been submitted, include a plan of what will be done to comply and when
compliance will be achieved. Please submit the report no later than July 28, 2023.

The employer must improve it's process to ensure it has an effective system to ensure compliance at it's workplace.
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202317791051B
6951 Westminster Highway, Richmond, BC
Mailing Address: PO Box 5350 Stn Terminal, Vancouver BC, V6B 5L5
Telephone 604 276-3100 Toll Free 1-888-621-7233 Fax 604 276-3247
Employer # Mailing Address Classification Unit # Operating Location
338146 PO BOX 569 STN MAIN 723006 001
DAWSON CREEK BC V1G 4H4
Lab Samples Direct Readings |Results Presented Sampling Inspection(s) Workers onsite during Notice of Project
Taken Inspection Number
N N N 11 964247
Inspection Report Delivered To Employer Representative Present Worker Representative Present Labour Organization & Local
During Inspection During Inspection
Brody Mayer Brody Mayer Not Applicable
WorkSafeBC Officer Conducting Contact Details
Inspection
Troy Lockhart Phone: (250) 794-4676 Email: Troy.Lockhart@worksafebc.com
Inspection Time* Travel Time*
0 hrs 0 hrs

*The time recorded above reflects the inspection time and travel time associated with this inspection report and includes time
spent on pre and post-inspection activities. Additional time may be added for subsequent activity.

Reguest a Review

Any employer, worker, owner, supplier, union, or a member of a deceased worker's family directly
affected may, within 45 calendar days of the delivery date of this report, in writing, request the
Review Division of WorkSafeBC to conduct a review of an order, or the non-issuance of an order,
by contacting the Review Division. Employers requiring assistance may contact the Employers’
Advisers Office at 1-800-925-2233.

To submit a request online, visit https://www.worksafebc.com/en/review-appeal/submit-request

WorkSafeBC values your feedback. To obtain that feedback, an external market research provider may be contacting you
to complete a survey.

WorkSafeBC's online services provide employers with tools to view information and to complete a variety of transactions with us in
an easy, fast, and secure way. Through an online services account, you can view and download your inspection reports and
compliance agreements, submit Employer Incident Investigation Reports, view your Health & Safety Planning Tool Kit, and more.
Visit worksafebc.com to log in or create an account.
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